Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) DMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008	09-05-2	007	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM United States Patent and Trade
			HEET
To the Director of the U.S. Pat.	1034418	79	hed documents or the new address(es)
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and	address of receiving party(ies
Jeffrey A. Trogolo		1	Technologies, Inc.
Edward K. Weich II			ress:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	ittached? 🗌 Yes 🖌 No	" ———	······································
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution	on Date(s):	Street Addre	ess: 60 Audubon Road
Execution Date(s) 8/23/2007			
	Merger		
Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: Wakefie	la
Joint Research Agreement		State: MA	·····
Government Interest Assignme	ent	Country: US	Zip:01880
Executive Order 9424, Confirm	atory License	Country. <u>03</u>	ζφ.
Other	······	Additional nar	ne(s) & address(es) attached?
A. Pátent Application No.(š)	Additional numbers a	B. Paten	
5. Name and address to whom co	Additional numbers a	B. Pătên	t No.(s) s √No nber of applications and patent
A. Pátěňt Applicátion No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co	Additional numbers a prrespondence mailed:	B. Pátén ttached? Yet 6. Total nun involved: 1	t No.(s) s ✓No nber of applications and patent
A. Pátent Application No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be	Additional numbers a prrespondence mailed:	B. Pătên ttached? Yes 6. Total nun involved: <u>1</u> 7. Total fee	t No.(s) s √No nber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
A. Pátěňt Applicátión No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name <u>:Edward K. Welch II</u>	Additional numbers a prrespondence mailed:	B. Pătên ttached? Yet 6. Total nun involved: <u>1</u> 7. Total fee Authori	t No.(s) s ✓No nber of applications and patent
A. Pátěňt Applicátión No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name <u>:Edward K. Welch II</u> Internal Address: <u>IP&L Solutions</u>	Additional numbers a prrespondence mailed:	B. Pătên ttached? Yet 6. Total nun involved: <u>1</u> 7. Total fee Authori	t No.(s) s √No mber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged to deposit acco
A. Pátent Application No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name <u>:Edward K. Welch II</u>	Additional numbers a prrespondence mailed:	B. Pátén ttached? Yes 6. Total num involved: <u>1</u> 7. Total fee Authori Authori Enclose	t No.(s) s √No mber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged to deposit acco
A. Pátěňt Applicátión No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name <u>:Edward K. Welch II</u> Internal Address: <u>IP&L Solutions</u>	Additional numbers a prrespondence mailed:	B. Pătên ttached? Yer 6. Total num involved: 1 7. Total fee Authori Authori Enclose None re 8. Payment	t No.(s) s √No mber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged to deposit acco ad bequired (government interest not affect t Information
A. Pátěňt Applicátión No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name:Edward K. Welch II Internal Address: <u>iP&L Solutions</u> Street Address: <u>4558 Ashton Court</u> City: <u>Naples</u>	Additional numbers at prrespondence mailed:	B. Pătên ttached? Yer 6. Total num involved: 1 7. Total fee Authori Authori Enclose None re 8. Payment	t No.(s) a ✓No mber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged to deposit acco ad be charged to deposit acco add be charged to deposit acco add add add add add add add ad
A. Pátěňt Applicátión No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name:Edward K. Welch II Internal Address: <u>IP&L Solutions</u> Street Address: <u>4558 Ashton Court</u> City: <u>Naples</u> State: <u>FL</u> Zip	Additional numbers at prrespondence mailed:	B. Pátén ttached? Yet 6. Total num involved: 1 7. Total fee Authori Authori Enclose None re 8. Payment a. Credit	t No.(s) a ✓No mber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged to deposit acco ad equired (government interest not affer t Information Card Last 4 Numbers 0000 Expiration Date 02/10
A. Pátěňt Applicátión No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name:Edward K. Welch II Internal Address: <u>IP&L Solutions</u> Street Address: <u>4558 Ashton Court</u>	Additional numbers at prrespondence mailed:	B. Pátén ttached? Yet 6. Total num involved: 1 7. Total fee Authori: Authori: B. Payment a. Credit b. Depos	t No.(s) a ✓No mber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged to deposit acco ed equired (government interest not affer t Information Card Last 4 Numbers 0000 Expiration Date 02/10 bit Account Number
A. Pătent Applicătion No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name:Edward K. Welch II Internal Address: <u>IP&L Solutions</u> Street Address: <u>4558 Ashton Court</u> City: <u>Naples</u> State:FLZip Phone Number: <u>781-718-9512</u>	Additional numbers at prrespondence mailed: D:34112	B. Pátén ttached? Yet 6. Total num involved: 1 7. Total fee Authori: Authori: B. Payment a. Credit b. Depos	t No.(s) a ✓No mber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged to deposit acco ad equired (government interest not affer t Information Card Last 4 Numbers 0000 Expiration Date 02/10
A. Pătent Applicătion No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name:Edward K. Welch II Internal Address: <u>IP&L Solutions</u> Street Address: <u>4558 Ashton Court</u> City: <u>Naples</u> State: <u>FL</u> Zip Phone Number: <u>781-718-9512</u> Fax Number: <u>239-263-7083</u>	Additional numbers at prrespondence mailed: D:34112	B. Pátén ttached? Yet 6. Total num involved: 1 7. Total fee Authori: Authori: B. Payment a. Credit b. Depos	t No.(s) a ✓No mber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged to deposit acco ed equired (government interest not affe t Information Card Last 4 Numbers 0000 Expiration Date 02/10 sit Account Number rized User Name
A. Pátěňt Applicátión No.(š) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name:Edward K. Weich II Internal Address: <u>IP&L Solutions</u> Street Address: <u>IP&L Solutions</u> City: <u>Naples</u> State:FL Zip Phone Number: <u>781-718-9512</u> Fax Number: <u>239-263-7083</u> Email Address: <u>weiched@comcast.net</u>	Additional numbers at prrespondence mailed: D:34112	B. Pátén ttached? Yet 6. Total num involved: 1 7. Total fee Authori: Authori: B. Payment a. Credit b. Depos	t No.(s) a ✓No mber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged to deposit acco ed equired (government interest not affer t Information Card Last 4 Numbers 0000 Expiration Date 02/10 bit Account Number
A. Patent Application No.(\$) 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be Name:Edward K. Welch II Internal Address: IP&L Solutions Street Address: 4558 Ashton Court City: Naples State:FL Zip Phone Number: 781-718-9512 Fax Number: 239-263-7083 Email Address: welched@comcast.net 9. Signature: Edward I	Additional numbers at prrespondence mailed: D:34112	B. Pátén ttached? Yet 6. Total num involved: 1 7. Total fee Authori: Authori: B. Payment a. Credit b. Depos	t No.(s) a ✓ No mber of applications and patent (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged by credit card zed to be charged to deposit acco ed equired (government interest not affer t Information Card Last 4 Numbers 0000 Expiration Date 02/10 sit Account Number rized User Name 24 August 200

4 ~

REEL: 019791 FRAME: 0446

Atty DKT. A-041 US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS:

NAME(S) AND	TROGOLO, Jeffrey A.	and	WELCH II, Edward K.
ADDRESS(ES)	1200 Washington St., #512		4558 Ashton Court
OF INVENTOR(S)	Boston, MA 02118		Naples, FL 34112
	USA		USA
	Citizen of USA		Citizen of USA
	-		

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

TITLE OF INVENTION ANTIMICROBIAL POWDER COATINGS AND METHOD

for which a United States national patent application

- X is filed concurrent with this assignment
 - was filed on ______ as US Serial Number ______ in the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS:

FULL NAME AND ADD**RE**SS OF ASSIGNEE AgION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 60 Audubon Road Wakefield, MA 01880 USA

A Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and in, to and under any patent application, patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and the application, including all priority rights related thereto, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for said invention by future applications or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

> PATENT REEL: 019791 FRAME: 0447

1

ASSIGNMENT – A-041 US

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal:

****	******
this _23rd day of August 2007.	111
Jeffrey A. Trogolo	Alfrey A. Origot The State
(Type Name of Inventor)	(SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)
Commonwealth of Massachusetts)) ss:	
County of Middlesex)	
On this $\frac{3}{2}$ day of August 2007, before me to be the person whose name appears abov purposes contained in the instrument.	personally appeared Jeffrey A. Trogolo, known to me e and acknowledged that he executed the same for the Notary Public My Commission Expires: <u>AUGUST 1 2009</u>
***********	**********
this _23 day of August 2007.	
Edward K. Welch II	- Ally-
(Type Name of Inventor)	(SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)
State of Florida)) ss:	NOTARY FUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA John Henley Commission # DD659490
County of Collier)	BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CQ, INC.
	e personally appeared Edward K. Welch II, known to bove and acknowledged that he executed the same for
	Notary Public My Commission Expires: <u>April 4</u> , 2011
*****	***********

2

RECORDED: 08/24/2007

PATENT REEL: 019791 FRAME: 0448